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Forward-looking statements 
Non-GAAP Financial Measures 

During this presentation, references to financial measures of Green Dot Corporation will include references to non-

GAAP financial measures. For an explanation to the most directly comparable GAAP financial measures, see the 

Appendix to these materials or the Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Information available at Green Dot Corporation’s 

investor relations website at http://ir.greendot.com/ under “Financial Information.” 

 

Caution About Forward-Looking Statements 

This presentation contains forward-looking statements, which are subject to the safe harbor provisions of the Private 

Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.  These statements include, among other things, statements regarding the 

Company's full-year 2013 guidance, including all the statements under "Outlook for 2013," and other future events that 

involve risks and uncertainties.  Actual results may differ materially from those contained in the forward-looking 

statements contained in this presentation, and reported results should not be considered as an indication of future 

performance.  The potential risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ from those projected include, 

among other things, the Company's dependence on revenues derived from Walmart and three other retail distributors, 

impact of competition, the Company's reliance on retail distributors for the promotion of its products and services, 

demand for the Company's new and existing products and services, continued and improving returns from the 

Company's investments in new growth initiatives, potential difficulties in integrating operations of acquired entities and 

acquired technologies, the Company's ability to operate in a highly regulated environment, changes to existing laws or 

regulations affecting the Company's operating methods or economics, the Company's reliance on third-party vendors 

and card issuing banks, changes in credit card association or other network rules or standards, changes in card 

association and debit network fees or products or interchange rates, instances of fraud developments in the prepaid 

financial services industry that impact prepaid debit card usage generally, business interruption or systems failure, and 

the Company's involvement litigation or investigations.  These and other risks are discussed in greater detail in the 

Company's Securities and Exchange Commission filings, including its most recent annual report on Form 10-K and 

quarterly report on Form 10-Q, which are available on the Company's investor relations website at 

http://ir.greendot.com/ and on the SEC website at www.sec.gov.  All information provided in this release and in the 

attachments is as of April 30, 2013, and the Company assumes no obligation to update this information as a result of 

future events or developments. 
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http://ir.greendot.com/


Solid growth 

despite headwinds 

 Non-GAAP revenues grew 8% in Q1, despite increased 

competition and new risk controls 

 GDV grew 5% despite YOY decline in tax refund volume 

Improving metrics 

 Direct deposit accounts increased 12% YOY 

 Non-GAAP revenue per active card increased 13% 

 Cash transfers increased 11% 

 Purchase volume per active card increased 7% 

Strong financial 

position 

 $533M of cash & investment securities as of 3/31, +$56M vs. Q4 

 $211M of unencumbered cash*; no debt 

 Generated $25M in cash flows from operations 

Q1 highlights 

Q1 results demonstrate Green Dot remains a growing leader in prepaid 
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*Unencumbered cash equals unrestricted cash and cash equivalents and investment securities, available for sale, less cash and investment securities, available for sale of $322,117 held at our subsidiary bank. 



New competition in 

past 12 months 

 Rollout of Amex BlueBird program at Walmart 

 Multiple competitive offerings now at nearly all Green Dot retail partners 

 Aggressively promoted new prepaid offerings from big banks 

New risk controls 

 Multi-factor authentication and enhanced portfolio monitoring 

 Approval rate declined ~10% YOY 

 Downward pressure on reloads, active cards and revenue 

Growth despite headwinds in Q1 

Green Dot outgrew significant Q1 “stress test” 
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Mix shift towards quality; #1 in prepaid 

 #1 in total active customers 

 #1 in total reloading customers 

 Long term, reloading customers are growing as a percentage of total actives 

 Reloaders retain for ~12 months; Direct Deposit customers retain for ~20 months 

 >80% of all revenue is generated by reloading customers 

1) Non-reloaders includes all active customers without reloads in the quarter 

Note: All figures exclude TurboTax customers; comparisons to prepaid companies based on available public data 

Q1 Actives 

(# / %) 

YOY Growth 

(%) 

Est. Retention 

(months) 

Lifetime 

Revenue ($) 

Direct deposit 
700K 

15% 
+12% ~20 ~$400 

Cash/check 

reloaders 

2.1M 

47% 
(2%) ~9 ~$130 

Non-reloaders1 1.7M 

38% 
(10%) ~2 ~$15 

Total 
4.5M 

100% 
(4%) ~8 ~$130 
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Higher quality customer base yielded higher revenue 

Strong growth in key usage metrics 

Q1 ‘13 Q1 ‘12 YOY (%) 

Revenue per Active $34.70 $30.79 +13% 

Purchase Volume per Active $797 $744 +7% 

Cash Transfers per Active 2.5 2.2 +14% 

GDV per Active $1,130 $1,028 +10% 
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Note: Percentage change calculated based on figures disclosed in earnings release 



Revenue outlook updated to reflect Q1 actual results vs. internal model 

Updated outlook for 2013 

Previous 

Full Year 2013 

Updated 

Full Year 2013 

Low High Low High 

Non-GAAP Total Operating Revenues $510M $540M $525M $550M 

Adjusted EBITDA $85M $100M $85M $100M 

Non-GAAP Diluted EPS $0.95 $1.20 $0.95 $1.20 
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Reconciliations of total operating revenues to non-GAAP total operating revenues, net income to non-GAAP net income, diluted earnings per share to non-GAAP diluted earnings per share and net 

income to adjusted EBITDA, respectively, are provided in the tables in the Appendix section. Additional information about the Company's non-GAAP financial measures can be found under the caption 

“About Non-GAAP Financial Measures.” 



APPENDIX 
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About non-GAAP financial measures 
To supplement the Company's consolidated financial statements presented in accordance with accounting principles 

generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP), the Company uses measures of operating results that are 

adjusted to exclude net interest income; income tax expense; depreciation and amortization; employee stock-based 

compensation expense; and stock-based retailer incentive compensation expense.  This presentation includes non-

GAAP total operating revenues, non-GAAP net income, non-GAAP earnings per share, non-GAAP weighted-average 

shares issued and outstanding and adjusted EBITDA.  It also includes updates to full-year 2013 guidance for non-

GAAP total operating revenues.  These non-GAAP financial measures are not calculated or presented in accordance 

with, and are not alternatives or substitutes for, financial measures prepared in accordance with GAAP, and should be 

read only in conjunction with the Company's financial measures prepared in accordance with GAAP.  The Company's 

non-GAAP financial measures may be different from similarly-titled non-GAAP financial measures used by other 

companies.  The Company believes that the presentation of non-GAAP financial measures provides useful information 

to management and investors regarding underlying trends in its consolidated financial condition and results of 

operations.  The Company's management regularly uses these supplemental non-GAAP financial measures internally 

to understand, manage and evaluate the Company's business and make operating decisions.  For additional 

information regarding the Company's use of non-GAAP financial measures and the items excluded by the Company 

from one or more of its historic and projected non-GAAP financial measures, investors are encouraged to review the 

reconciliations of the Company's historic and projected non-GAAP financial measures to the comparable GAAP 

financial measures, which are attached to this presentation, and which can be found by clicking on “Financial 

Information” in the Investor Relations section of the Company's website at http://ir.greendot.com/. 
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Non-GAAP total operating revenues 

Growth in all categories 
Note: Percentage change calculated based on figures disclosed in earnings release 

US$ in millions, except percentages 

Cash Transfer Revenue Interchange Revenue Card Revenues & Other Fees 
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42% 42% 

% Non-GAAP Total Operating Revenue 

27% 28% 30% 30% 

61.2M 
64.7 M

Q1'12 Q1'13

+6%

39.6M 
44.3M 

Q1'12 Q1'13

+12%

43.5M 
46.8M 

Q1'12 Q1'13

+8%



* Percentage change calculated based on figures disclosed in earnings release 

Active cards and cash transfers 

Active Cards Cash Transfers 

Y/Y * 10% 8% 7% 4% (4%) 26% 22% 19% 21% 11% 
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In millions, except percentages 



* Percentage change calculated based on figures disclosed in earnings release 

GDV and purchase volume 

GDV grew despite YOY decline in tax refund volume 

GDV Purchase Volume 

Y/Y * 5% 10% (1%) 13% 5% 16% 16% 8% 13% 3% 

50% 43% 43% 44% 50% 

% from Direct Deposit 
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In billions, except percentages 



36% 36%

Q1'12 Q1'13

18%

20%

Q1'12 Q1'13

14% 14% 

Q1'12 Q1'13

11%
13%

Q1'12 Q1'13

Operating expenses 

Margins impacted primarily due to integration of Loopt  

Percent of non-GAAP total operating revenue 

Sales & Marketing Comp & Benefits Processing Other G&A 
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* Percentage change calculated based on figures disclosed in earnings release 
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Consolidated statements of operations 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(Unaudited) 
  Three Months Ended March 31, 

  2013  2012 

  (In thousands, except per share data) 

Operating revenues:    

Card revenues and other fees $ 64,667   $ 61,222  

Cash transfer revenues 44,335   39,643  

Interchange revenues 46,756   43,506  

Stock-based retailer incentive compensation (1,609 )  (3,190 ) 

Total operating revenues 154,149   141,181  

Operating expenses:    

Sales and marketing expenses 56,177   52,572  

Compensation and benefits expenses 31,754   26,153  

Processing expenses 21,999   20,850  

Other general and administrative expenses 20,880   15,968  

Total operating expenses 130,810   115,543  

Operating income 23,339   25,638  

Interest income 819   959  

Interest expense (17 )  (24 ) 

Income before income taxes 24,141   26,573  

Income tax expense 8,555   10,205  

Net income 15,586   16,368  
 



Supplemental non-GAAP financial info 
Reconciliation of Total Operating Revenues to Non-GAAP  

Total Operating Revenues(1) 

(Unaudited) 

Reconciliation of Net Income to Non-GAAP Net Income (1) 

(Unaudited) 
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  Three Months Ended March 31, 

  2013  2012 

  (In thousands) 

Reconciliation of total operating revenues to non-GAAP total operating revenues      

Total operating revenues $ 154,149   $ 141,181  

Stock-based retailer incentive compensation (2)(3) 1,609   3,190  

Non-GAAP total operating revenues $ 155,758   $ 144,371  

 

  Three Months Ended March 31, 

  2013  2012 

  (In thousands, except per share data) 

Reconciliation of net income to non-GAAP net income    

Net income $ 15,586   $ 16,368  

Employee stock-based compensation expense, net of tax (4) 1,866   2,149  

Stock-based retailer incentive compensation, net of tax (2) 1,039   1,965  

Non-GAAP net income $ 18,489   $ 20,482  

Diluted earnings per share*    

GAAP $ 0.35   $ 0.37  

Non-GAAP $ 0.42   $ 0.46  

Diluted weighted-average shares issued and outstanding**    

GAAP 36,293   35,867  

Non-GAAP 44,137   44,156  
 



Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Diluted Weighted-Average  

Shares Issued and Outstanding(1) 

(Unaudited) 

Reconciliation of Net Income to Adjusted EBITDA(1) 

(Unaudited) 

15 

Supplemental non-GAAP financial info 

  Three Months Ended March 31, 

  2013  2012 

  (In thousands) 

Reconciliation of net income to adjusted EBITDA    

Net income $ 15,586   $ 16,368  

Net interest income (802 )  (935 ) 

Income tax expense 8,555   10,205  

Depreciation and amortization 6,354   3,651  

Employee stock-based compensation expense (3)(4) 2,890   3,489  

Stock-based retailer incentive compensation (2)(3) 1,609   3,190  

Adjusted EBITDA $ 34,192   $ 35,968  

Non-GAAP total operating revenues $ 155,758   $ 144,371  
Adjusted EBITDA/non-GAAP total operating revenues (adjusted EBITDA margin) 22.0 %  24.9 % 

 

  Three Months Ended March 31,  

  2013  2012 

  (In thousands)  

Reconciliation of GAAP to non-GAAP diluted weighted-average shares issued and 
outstanding      

Diluted weighted-average shares issued and outstanding* 36,293   35,867  

Assumed conversion of weighted-average shares of preferred stock 6,859   6,859  

Weighted-average shares subject to repurchase 985   1,430  

Non-GAAP diluted weighted-average shares issued and outstanding 44,137   44,156  

____________ 
* Represents the diluted weighted-average shares of Class A common stock for the periods indicated. 

 



Supplemental non-GAAP financial info 
Reconciliation of Forward Looking Guidance for Non-GAAP Financial Measures  

to Projected GAAP Total Operating Revenues(1) 

(Unaudited) 

Reconciliation of Forward Looking Guidance for Non-GAAP Financial Measures  

to Projected GAAP Net Income (1) 

(Unaudited) 

Caution About Forward-Looking Statements 

This presentation contains forward-looking statements, which are subject to the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.  These statements include, among other things, statements regarding the Company's full-year 2013 guidance, including all the 

statements under "Outlook for 2013," and other future events that involve risks and uncertainties.  Actual results may differ materially from those contained in the forward-looking statements contained in this presentation, and reported results should not be considered as an indication of 

future performance.  The potential risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ from those projected include, among other things, the Company's dependence on revenues derived from Walmart and three other retail distributors, impact of competition, the Company's 

reliance on retail distributors for the promotion of its products and services, demand for the Company's new and existing products and services, continued and improving returns from the Company's investments in new growth initiatives, potential difficulties in integrating operations of 

acquired entities and acquired technologies, the Company's ability to operate in a highly regulated environment, changes to existing laws or regulations affecting the Company's operating methods or economics, the Company's reliance on third-party vendors and card issuing banks, 

changes in credit card association or other network rules or standards, changes in card association and debit network fees or products or interchange rates, instances of fraud developments in the prepaid financial services industry that impact prepaid debit card usage generally, business 

interruption or systems failure, and the Company's involvement litigation or investigations.  These and other risks are discussed in greater detail in the Company's Securities and Exchange Commission filings, including its most recent annual report on Form 10-K and quarterly report on 

Form 10-Q, which are available on the Company's investor relations website at http://ir.greendot.com/ and on the SEC website at www.sec.gov.  All information provided in this release and in the attachments is as of April 30, 2013, and the Company assumes no obligation to update this 

information as a result of future events or developments. 
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 Range 

 Low  High 

 (In millions) 

Reconciliation of total operating revenues to non-GAAP total operating revenues    

Total operating revenues $ 518   $ 543  

Stock-based retailer incentive compensation (2)* 7   7  

Non-GAAP total operating revenues $ 525   $ 550  

____________ 
* Assumes the Company's right to repurchase lapses on 36,810 shares per month during 2013 of the Company's Class A common stock at 

$16.71 per share, our market price on the last trading day of the first quarter 2013.  A $1.00 change in the Company's Class A common 
stock price represents an annual change of $441,720 in stock-based retailer incentive compensation. 

 

 Range 

 Low  High 

 (In millions) 

Reconciliation of net income to adjusted EBITDA    

Net income $ 31   $ 42  

Adjustments (5) 54   58  

Adjusted EBITDA $ 85   $ 100  

    

Non-GAAP total operating revenues $ 550   $ 525  

Adjusted EBITDA / Non-GAAP total operating revenues (Adjusted EBITDA margin) 15 %  19 % 

 



Supplemental non-GAAP financial info 
Reconciliation of Forward Looking Guidance for Non-GAAP Financial Measures  

to Projected GAAP Net Income(1) 

(Unaudited) 

Reconciliation of Forward Looking Guidance for Non-GAAP Financial Measures  

to Projected GAAP Diluted weighted-average shares issued and outstanding (1) 

(Unaudited) 
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Caution About Forward-Looking Statements 

This presentation contains forward-looking statements, which are subject to the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.  These statements include, among other things, statements regarding the 

Company's full-year 2013 guidance, including all the statements under "Outlook for 2013," and other future events that involve r isks and uncertainties.  Actual results may differ materially from those contained in the forward-looking 

statements contained in this presentation, and reported results should not be considered as an indication of future performance.  The potential risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ from those projected include, 

among other things, the Company's dependence on revenues derived from Walmart and three other retail distributors, impact of competition, the Company's reliance on retail distributors for the promotion of its products and services, 

demand for the Company's new and existing products and services, continued and improving returns from the Company's investments in new growth initiatives, potential difficulties in integrating operations of acquired entities and acquired 

technologies, the Company's ability to operate in a highly regulated environment, changes to existing laws or regulations affecting the Company's operating methods or economics, the Company's reliance on third-party vendors and card 

issuing banks, changes in credit card association or other network rules or standards, changes in card association and debit network fees or products or interchange rates, instances of fraud developments in the prepaid financial services 

industry that impact prepaid debit card usage generally, business interruption or systems failure, and the Company's involvement litigation or investigations.  These and other risks are discussed in greater detail in the Company's Securities 

and Exchange Commission filings, including its most recent annual report on Form 10-K and quarterly report on Form 10-Q, which are available on the Company's investor relations website at http://ir.greendot.com/ and on the SEC 

website at www.sec.gov.  All information provided in this release and in the attachments is as of April 30, 2013, and the Company assumes no obligation to update this information as a result of future events or developments. 

 Range 

 Low  High 

 (In millions) 

Reconciliation of net income to non-GAAP net income    

Net income $ 31   $ 42  

Adjustments (5) 11   11  

Non-GAAP net income $ 42   $ 53  

Diluted earnings per share    

GAAP $ 0.70   $ 0.95  

Non-GAAP $ 0.95   $ 1.20  

Diluted weighted-average shares issued and outstanding    

GAAP 36   36  

Non-GAAP 44   44  
 

  Range  

  Low  High 

  (In millions)  

Reconciliation of GAAP to non-GAAP diluted weighted-average shares issued and 
outstanding    

Diluted weighted-average shares issued and outstanding 36   36  

Assumed conversion of weighted-average shares of preferred stock 7   7  

Weighted-average shares subject to repurchase 1   1  

Non-GAAP diluted weighted-average shares issued and outstanding 44   44  

 



1) To supplement the Company’s consolidated financial statements presented in accordance with GAAP, the Company uses measures of operating 
results that are adjusted to exclude various, primarily non-cash, expenses and charges. These financial measures are not calculated or presented in 
accordance with GAAP and should not be considered as alternatives to or substitutes for operating revenues, operating income, net income or any 
other measure of financial performance calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP. These financial measures may not be comparable to 
similarly-titled measures of other organizations because other organizations may not calculate their measures in the same manner as we do. These 
financial measures are adjusted to eliminate the impact of items that the Company does not consider indicative of its core operating performance. You 
are encouraged to evaluate these adjustments and the reasons we consider them appropriate. 
 
The Company believes that the non-GAAP financial measures it presents are useful to investors in evaluating the Company’s operating performance for 
the following reasons: 

– stock-based retailer incentive compensation is a non-cash GAAP accounting charge that is an offset to the Company’s actual revenues from operations as the Company has historically 
calculated them. This charge results from the monthly lapsing of the Company’s right to repurchase a portion of the 2,208,552 shares it issued to its largest distributor, Walmart, in May 
2010. By adding back this charge to the Company’s GAAP 2010 and future total operating revenues, investors can make direct comparisons of the Company’s revenues from operations 
prior to and after May 2010 and thus more easily perceive trends in the Company’s core operations. Further, because the monthly charge is based on the then-current fair market value 
of the shares as to which the Company’s repurchase right lapses, adding back this charge eliminates fluctuations in the Company’s operating revenues caused by variations in its stock 
price and thus provides insight on the operating revenues directly associated with those core operations; 

– the Company records employee stock-based compensation from period to period, and recorded employee stock-based compensation expenses of approximately $2.89 million and $3.49 
million for the three-month periods ended March 31, 2013 and 2012, respectively. By comparing the Company’s adjusted EBITDA, non-GAAP net income and non-GAAP diluted 
earnings per share in different historical periods, investors can evaluate the Company’s operating results without the additional variations caused by employee stock-based compensation 
expense, which may not be comparable from period to period due to changes in the fair market value of the Company’s Class A common stock (which is influenced by external factors 
like the volatility of public markets and the financial performance of the Company’s peers) and is not a key measure of the Company’s operations; 

– adjusted EBITDA is widely used by investors to measure a company’s operating performance without regard to items, such as interest expense, income tax expense, depreciation and 
amortization, employee stock-based compensation expense, and stock-based retailer incentive compensation expense, that can vary substantially from company to company depending 
upon their respective financing structures and accounting policies, the book values of their assets, their capital structures and the methods by which their assets were acquired; and 

– securities analysts use adjusted EBITDA as a supplemental measure to evaluate the overall operating performance of companies. 

The Company’s management uses the non-GAAP financial measures: 

– as measures of operating performance, because they exclude the impact of items not directly resulting from the Company’s core operations; 

– for planning purposes, including the preparation of the Company’s annual operating budget; 

– to allocate resources to enhance the financial performance of the Company’s business; 

– to evaluate the effectiveness of the Company’s business strategies; and 

– in communications with the Company’s board of directors concerning the Company’s financial performance. 

Supplemental non-GAAP financial info 
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The Company understands that, although adjusted EBITDA and other non-GAAP financial measures are 

frequently used by investors and securities analysts in their evaluations of companies, these measures have 

limitations as an analytical tool, and you should not consider them in isolation or as substitutes for analysis of the 

Company’s results of operations as reported under GAAP. Some of these limitations are: 

– that these measures do not reflect the Company’s capital expenditures or future requirements for capital expenditures or other con tractual 

commitments; 

– that these measures do not reflect changes in, or cash requirements for, the Company’s working capital needs; 

– that these measures do not reflect interest expense or interest income; 

– that these measures do not reflect cash requirements for income taxes; 

– that, although depreciation and amortization are non-cash charges, the assets being depreciated or amortized will often have to be replaced in 

the future, and these measures do not reflect any cash requirements for these replacements; and 

– that other companies in the Company’s industry may calculate these measures differently than the Company does, limiting their usefulness as 

comparative measures. 

2) This expense consists of the recorded fair value of the shares of Class A common stock for which the Company’s 

right to repurchase has lapsed pursuant to the terms of the May 2010 agreement under which they were issued to 

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., a contra-revenue component of the Company’s total operating revenues. Prior to the three 

months ended June 30, 2010, the Company did not record stock-based retailer incentive compensation expense. 

The Company will, however, continue to incur this expense through May 2015. In future periods, the Company 

does not expect this expense will be comparable from period to period due to changes in the fair value of its Class 

A common stock. The Company will also have to record additional stock-based retailer incentive compensation 

expense to the extent that a warrant to purchase its Class B common stock vests and becomes exercisable upon 

the achievement of certain performance goals by PayPal. The Company does not believe these non-cash 

expenses are reflective of ongoing operating results. 

3) The Company does not include any income tax impact of the associated non-GAAP adjustment to non-GAAP total 

operating revenues or adjusted EBITDA, as the case may be, because each of these non-GAAP financial 

measures is provided before income tax expense. 

Supplemental non-GAAP financial info 
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4) This expense consists primarily of expenses for employee stock options. Employee stock-based compensation 
expense is not comparable from period to period due to changes in the fair market value of the Company’s Class 
A common stock (which is influenced by external factors like the volatility of public markets and the financial 
performance of the Company’s peers) and is not a key measure of the Company’s operations. The Company 
excludes employee stock-based compensation expense from its non-GAAP financial measures primarily because 
it consists of non-cash expenses that the Company does not believe are reflective of ongoing operating results. 
Further, the Company believes that it is useful to investors to understand the impact of employee stock-based 
compensation to its results of operations. 

5) These amounts represent estimated adjustments for net interest income, income taxes, depreciation and 
amortization, employee stock-based compensation expense, and stock-based retailer incentive compensation 
expense.  Employee stock-based compensation expense and stock-based retailer incentive compensation 
expense include assumptions about the future fair market value of the Company’s Class A common stock (which 
is influenced by external factors like the volatility of public markets and the financial performance of the 
Company’s peers). 

Supplemental non-GAAP financial info 
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